
EN - CO2 STARTER KIT

Congratulations on your new CO2 STARTER KIT from Dennerle Plants. 

CO2 may be an important factor for making your aquarium a success. 

CO2 STARTER KIT is active for up to 60 days. Before you begin, it is important 

to carefully read the instruction manual or scan the QR code to access the video 

guide.

Instructions for use

1. Pour 300 ml of hot water in the bottle. Approx. 50 °C.

2. Put on the cap (without air nozzle) and shake the bottle vigorously  

for one minute, or until the contents are thoroughly mixed.

3. Then leave the bottle at room temperature for a minimum of 24   

hours until the content has turned into a solid mass.

4. At the same time, soak the CO2 DIFFUSER in clean water.

24 hours later

5. Add 1 portion of CO2 ACTIVATOR in 200 ml of lukewarm water. 

Max. 35 °C.

6. Leave for 5 minutes and stir until CO2 ACTIVATOR is dissolved 

in the water.

7. Add the solution to the bottle.

8. Insert the gasket into the air cap and place the cap on the bottle.

9. Attach the air hose to the bottle and connect the bottle to 

the CO2 DIFFUSER.

10. Place the CO2 DIFFUSER in the aquarium.

11. Wait for CO2 production to start. This usually takes a few hours, 

depending on the temperature.

The set is now installed and with ACTIVATOR REFILL bags, you have CO2 for 
approx. 60 days.

Replenishment with CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL is required approx. every 2 weeks, 
or when CO2 production has dropped to 5 bubbles per minute. To add CO2 
ACTIVATOR REFILL, the water in the bottle needs to be changed and 1 new CO2 
ACTIVATOR portion added. Repeat steps 5-7 and place the air cap on the bottle. 
CO2 production will resume after a few hours. 

The use of CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL is repeated until there is no more gel mass 
left in the bottle.

IMPORTANT! Be aware that only the water needs to be changed, not the solid 

due to the biological processes in the product.

For more information, you may scan the QR code to see a video guide for 
instructions on CO2 STARTER KIT.

Disclaimer/Improper Use – READ BEFORE USE

best use of the product.

If gel or other solids are blocking the hose, bring the product to the bathroom or outside, and carefully open the cap 
of the bottle. The hose is cleaned and dried, and the product is then ready for use again.
The use of any type of return valve or branching is not recommended as it may damage the bottle.
Keep away from children and animals.

Best before: See bag with CO2 ACTIVATOR

FR - CO2 STARTER KIT

Félicitations pour votre nouveau CO2 STARTER KIT de Dennerle Plants. 

Le CO2 peut constituer un facteur important pour la réussite de votre aquarium. 

CO2 STARTER KIT est actif jusqu’à 60 jours. Avant de commencer, il est important 

de lire attentivement le mode d’emploi ou de scanner le code QR pour accéder au 

vidéo d’instruction.

Mode d’emploi

1. Versez 300 ml d’eau chaude dans la bouteille. Environ 50 °C.

2. Mettez le bouchon (sans le bec d’air) et secouez vigoureusement la   

bouteille pendant une minute, ou jusqu’à ce que le contenu   

soit bien mélangé.

3. Laissez ensuite la bouteille à température ambiante pendant au moins 

24 heures jusqu’à ce que le contenu soit devenu une masse solide.

4. En même temps, faites tremper le CO2 DIFFUSER dans de 

l’eau propre.

24 heures plus tard

5. Ajoutez 1 sachet CO2 ACTIVATOR dans 200 ml d’eau tiède. 

Max. 35 °C.

6. Laissez reposer pendant 5 minutes et remuez jusqu’à ce que   

CO2 ACTIVATOR soit dissous dans l’eau.

7. Ajoutez la solution à la bouteille.

8. Insérez le joint dans le bouchon (avec le bec d’air) et mettez le   

bouchon sur la bouteille.

9. Fixez le tuyau d’air à la bouteille et raccordez la bouteille au CO2   

DIFFUSER.

10. Montez le CO2 DIFFUSERdans l’aquarium.

11. Attendez que la production de CO2 démarre. Cela prend généralement 

quelques heures, selon la température.

Le kit est maintenant installé et, avec les sachets CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL, 
vous avez du CO2 pour une période d’environ 60 jours.

Il faut faire la recharge avec les sachets CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL env. toutes les 
2 semaines, ou lorsque la production de CO2 est tombée à 5 bulles par minute. 
Pour ajouter la recharge CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL, l’eau de la bouteille doit être 
changée et 1 nouveau sachet CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL doit être ajouté. Répétez 
les étapes 5 à 7, et remettez le bouchon sur la bouteille. La production de CO2 
reprendra après quelques heures. 
L’utilisation CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL est répétée jusqu’à ce qu’il ne reste plus de 
masse gélatineuse dans la bouteille.
IMPORTANT! Seule l’eau doit être changée et non la masse solide. Alors, videz 
l’eau avec soin. Ça sent généralement un peu l’alcool en raison des processus 
biologiques du produit.
Pour plus d’informations, scannez le code QR pour voir le vidéo-guide du montage 
de CO2 STARTER KIT.

Clause de non-responsabilité/utilisation inappropriée - À LIRE AVANT UTILISATION

meilleure utilisation du produit.

temps.

Si du gel ou autres bloquent le tuyau, sortez le produit dans la salle de bain ou à l’extérieur et ouvrez soigneusement 
le bouchon de la bouteille. Le tuyau est nettoyé et séché, et le produit est alors de nouveau prêt à l’emploi.
L’utilisation de tout type de valve de retour et de distributeur de branchement n’est pas recommandée car elle 
pourrait endommager la bouteille.
Tenir à l’écart des enfants et des animaux.

À utiliser de préférence avant : voir sachet avec CO2 ACTIVATOR

DE - CO2 STARTER KIT

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu deinem neuen CO2 STARTER KIT von Dennerle 

Plants. CO2 kann ein wichtiger Faktor für den Erfolg deines Aquariums sein. Das 

CO2 STARTER KIT ist bis zu 60 Tage aktiv. Bitte lies die Bedienungsanleitung 

sorgfältig, bevor du das CO2-System Bio in betrieb nimmst, oder scanne den QR-

Code um zur Videoanleitung zu gelangen. 

Gebrauchsanweisung

1. Gib 300 ml warmes Wasser in die Flasche. Ca. 50°C.

Flasche kräftig für eine Minute oder bis der Inhalt gründlich   

vermischt ist.

3. Lass anschließend die Flasche für mindestens 24 Stunden bei 

Raumtemperatur stehen, bis sich der Inhalt zu einem festen Gel en  

twickelt hat.

4. Lege den CO2 DIFFUSER derweil zum Einweichen in sauberes 

Wasser.

24 Stunden später

5. Gib eine Portion CO2 ACTIVATOR in 200 ml lauwarmes Wasser. 

Max. 35°C.

6. Lass die Mischung 5 Minuten ruhen und rühre dann so lange bis sich   

der CO2 ACTIVATOR ganz im Wasser aufgelöst hat. 

7. Gieße danach die Mischung in die Flasche.

und setze sie auf die Flasche.

9. Bringe den Luftschlauch mit dem einen Ende an der Flasche an und   

das andere Ende am CO2 DIFFUSER.

10. Platziere den CO2 DIFFUSER im Aquarium.

11. Warte nun, bis die CO2-Produktion beginnt. Je nach Temperatur dauert 

dies in der Regel einige Stunden.

Das Set ist nun installiert und durch CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL kann man bis 

zu 60 Tage CO2 produzieren.
 Alle 14 Tage oder wenn die CO2 Produktion auf 5 Blasen pro Minute gesunken ist, 

führst  du bitte ein CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL durch. Beim CO2 ACTIVATOR 

REFILL wird das Wasser in der Flasche gewechselt und eine neue Portion CO2 
ACTIVATOR hinzugefügt. Wiederholde bitte Schritt 5-7 und setzte die Ver-
schlusskappe mit der Luftdüse wieder auf die Flasche. Die CO2-Produktion wird in 
wenigen Stunden wieder aufgenommen. 

CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL können so lange wiederholt werden, bis kein Gel mehr 
in der Flasche vorhanden ist.
WICHTIG! Bitte beachte, dass nur das Wasser gewechselt werden muss und 
nicht das Gel. Gieße das Wasser daher vorsichtig ab. Aufgrund der biologischen 
Prozesse im Produkt riecht es typischerweise etwas nach Alkohol.
Für weitere Informationen einfach den QR-Code scannen, um zur Videoanleitung 
über die Einrichtung des CO2 STARTER KIT zu gelangen.

Haftungsausschluss / Unsachgemäße Anwendung - VOR GEBRAUCH LESEN
Das Produkt funktioniert durch biologische Prozesse, die von der Raumtemperatur abhängen. Wir empfehlen ca. 

Für optimale Ergebnisse empfehlen wir den CO2 DIFFUSER ca. alle 3 Monate zu reinigen.
Das Produkt setzt in den ersten Tagen das meiste CO2 frei, danach nimmt die CO2-Produktion im Laufe der Zeit 
allmählich ab.

Wenn Gel oder andere feste Verstopfungen im Schlauch beobachtet werden, nimm das Produkt mit ins Badezimmer 

Schlauch wieder getrocknet ist, kann das Produkt zusammengebaut und wieder verwendet werden.
Von der Verwendung jeglicher Art von Rückschlagventilen oder CO2 Verteilern, wird abgeraten da dies die Flasche 
beschädigen kann.
Von Kindern und Tieren fernhalten.
Mindesthaltbarkeitsdatum: Siehe CO2 ACTIVATOR.



ES - CO2 STARTER KIT

Enhorabuena por su nuevo CO2 STARTER KIT. El CO2 puede ser un factor impor-

tante para el éxito de su acuario. CO2 STARTER KIT, duración hasta 60 días.

Antes de empezar, es importante que lea atentamente las instrucciones o 

escanear el código QR para ver el vídeo de ayuda.

Instrucciones de uso

1.            Añade 300 ml de agua caliente a la botella. Aproximadamente 50°C.

2.           Ponga la tapa sin el respiradero y agite el frasco enérgicamente   

durante un minuto o hasta que el contenido esté bien mezclado.

3. A continuación, deje el frasco a temperatura ambiente durante al   

menos 24 horas hasta que el contenido se haya convertido   

en una masa sólida.

4. CO2 DIFFUSER, sumérjalo en agua limpia durante 24 horas.

Después de 24 horas

5. Añadir 1 porción de CO2 ACTIVATOR a 200 ml de agua tibia. 

Máximo 35°C.

6. Dejar 5 minutos y remover hasta que el CO2 ACTIVATOR se disuelva 

en el agua.

7. Añada la solución a la botella. 

8. Coloque la junta en el tapón con el respiradero y pon el tapón en la   

botella.            

9. Coloque el tubo de aire en la botella y conecte la botella al CO2 

DIFFUSER.

10. Coloque el CO2 DIFFUSER en el acuario.

11. Espera a que comience la producción de CO2. Esto suele llevar unas 

horas, dependiendo de la temperatura.

El kit ya está instalado y con la CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL (recarga del CO2 
ACTIVATOR) tendrá aprox. 60 días de CO2.

Usando CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL para recargar aproximadamente cada 14 días o 
cuando la producción de CO2 ha bajado a 5 burbujas por minuto. Para rellenar el 
CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL, cambie el agua de la botella y añada una nueva bolsa 
de CO2 ACTIVATOR. Repite los pasos 5-7 y vuelve a poner el tapón en la botella. 
La producción de CO2 se reanudará en pocas horas. El uso del CO2 ACTIVATOR 
REFILL puede repetirse hasta que no quede más gel en la botella.

¡IMPORTANTE! Tenga en cuenta que sólo hay que cambiar el agua y no la masa 

alcohol como resultado de los procesos biológicos del producto. 

Para más información, puede escanear el código QR y obtener una guía en vídeo 
sobre cómo poner en marcha el CO2 STARTER KIT.

Precauciones / uso incorrecto - LEER ANTES DE USAR
El producto funciona mediante procesos biológicos que dependen de la temperatura del ambiente. Recomendamos 
entre 20 y 25 grados centígrados para aprovechar al máximo el producto.
Para un efecto óptimo, se recomienda limpiar el CO2 DIFFUSER cada 3 meses aproximadamente. 
El producto libera la mayor parte de su CO2 durante los primeros días, tras lo cual la producción de CO2 disminuye 
gradualmente a lo largo del periodo.

Si observa gelatina u otras obstrucciones sólidas en el tubo, lleve el producto al baño o al exterior y abra con cuida-
do el tapón del frasco. El tubo se limpiará y secará y el producto podrá volver a montarse y utilizarse.

botella y a los objetos sensibles al líquido.
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños y los animales.

Duración mínima: ver bolsa del CO2 ACTIVATOR.

IT - CO2 STARTER KIT

Congratulazioni per il tuo nuovo CO2 STARTER KIT. La CO2 può essere un fattore 

giorni. Prima di iniziare, è importante leggere attentamente le istruzioni o scansion-

are il codice QR per visualizzare il video guida.

Istruzioni per l’uso

1. Aggiungere 300 ml di acqua calda alla bottiglia. Circa 50°C.

3. Poi lasciate la bottiglia a temperatura ambiente per almeno 24 ore   

4. Allo stesso tempo, immergere il CO2 DIFFUSER in acqua pulita.

Dopo 24 ore

5. Aggiungere 1 porzione di CO2 ACTIVATOR a 200 ml di acqua 

tiepida. Massimo 35 gradi. 

dissolto nell’acqua.

7. Aggiungere la soluzione attivatrice alla bottiglia.

bottiglia.

9. Posizionare il tubo dell’aria sulla bottiglia e collegare la bottiglia al CO2 

DIFFUSER.

10. Posizionare il CO2 DIFFUSER nell’acquario.

11. Aspettare che inizi la produzione di CO2. Questo di solito richiede   

alcune ore, a seconda della temperatura.

Il kit è ora installato e con CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL avrete circa 60 giorni di 
CO2.

CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL viene fatta ogni 14 giorni circa o quando la produzione 
di CO2 è scesa a 5 bolle al minuto. CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL per ricaricare, cam-
biare l’acqua nella bottiglia e aggiungere una nuova busta di CO2 ACTIVATOR. 
Ripetere i punti 5-7 e rimettere il tappo sulla bottiglia. La produzione di CO2 ripren-

IMPORTANTE! Si prega di notare che solo l’acqua deve essere cambiata e non la 

po’ di alcol a seguito dei processi biologici del prodotto. 

Per ulteriori informazioni, è possibile eseguire la scansione del codice QR e 
ottenere un video guida su come avviare il CO2 STARTER KIT.

Precauzioni / uso improprio - LEGGERE PRIMA DELL’USO
Il prodotto funziona attraverso processi biologici che dipendono dalla temperatura dell’ambiente. Raccomandiamo 
20-25 gradi Celsius per ottenere il massimo dal prodotto.

Il prodotto rilascia la maggior parte della CO2 durante i primi giorni, dopo di che la produzione di CO2 diminuisce 
gradualmente durante il periodo.

Se si osserva gelatina o altre ostruzioni solide nel tubo, portare il prodotto in bagno o all’esterno e aprire attenta-

nuovamente il prodotto.
L’uso di qualsiasi tipo di valvola di ritorno o dispenser è sconsigliato in quanto può causare danni alla bottiglia e agli 
oggetti sensibili al liquido.
Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali.

Durata minima di conservazione: vedere il sacchetto CO2 ACTIVATOR

NL - CO2 STARTER KIT

Gefeliciteerd met uw nieuwe CO2 STARTER KIT van Dennerle Plants. CO2 is een 

belangrijke factor voor een succesvol aquarium. Het CO2 STARTER KIT is tot 60 

dagen actief. Voordat u begint, is het belangrijk om de instructies zorgvuldig te 

lezen of scan de QR-Code om toegang te krijgen tot de video handleiding.

Instructies voor gebruik:

gedurende één minuut, totdat de inhoud grondig gemengd is. 

inhoud veranderd is in een vaste massa.

4. Tegelijkertijd weekt u de CO2 DIFFUSER in schoon water.

24 uur later

5. Voeg 1 portie CO2 ACTIVATOR toe in 200 ml lauw water, max. 35 °C.

6. Laat het 5 minuten staan en roer tot de CO2 ACTIVATOR is opgelost 

in het water.

DIFFUSER.

10. Plaats de CO2 DIFFUSER in het aquarium.

11. Wacht tot de CO2-productie op gang komt. Dit duurt meestal enkele   

uren, afhankelijk van de temperatuur. 

De set is nu geïnstalleerd en met de CO2 ACTIVATOR navulzakken heeft u 

CO2 voor ongeveer 60 dagen. 

Aanvulling met de CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL is ongeveer elke 2 weken nodig 

of wanneer de CO2-productie gedaald is tot 5 belletjes per minuut. Om de CO2 

1 nieuwe portie CO2 ACTOVATOR worden toegevoegd. Herhaal stappen 5-7 en 

Het gebruik van de CO2 ACTIVATOR REFILL wordt herhaald totdat er geen gel-

BELANGRIJK! Houd er rekening mee dat alleen het water ververst moet worden, 

niet de vaste massa. Wees dus voorzichtig wanneer u het water afgiet. Het ruikt 

meestal een beetje naar alcohol door de biologische processen in het product.

Voor meer informatie kunt u de QR-code scannen om een videohandleiding te zien 

voor instructies over CO2 STARTER KIT.

Disclaimer/onjuist gebruik - LEES VOOR GEBRUIK

beste gebruik van het product.

De slang wordt gereinigd en gedroogd en het product is dan weer klaar voor gebruik. 

Buiten bereik van kinderen en dieren houden.

Ten minste houdbaar tot: Zie CO2 ACTIVATOR.


